

**BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION  
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

Order Instituting Rulemaking into the  
Review of the California High Cost  
Fund-A Program.

R.11-11-007

**REPLY BRIEF OF**

**CALAVERAS TELEPHONE COMPANY (U 1004 C)  
CAL-ORE TELEPHONE CO. (U 1006 C)  
DUCOR TELEPHONE COMPANY (U 1007 C)  
FORESTHILL TELEPHONE CO. (U 1009 C)  
KERMAN TELEPHONE CO. (U 1012 C)  
PINNACLES TELEPHONE CO. (U 1013 C)  
THE PONDEROSA TELEPHONE CO. (U 1014 C)  
SIERRA TELEPHONE COMPANY, INC. (U 1016 C)  
THE SISKIYOU TELEPHONE COMPANY (U 1017 C) AND  
VOLCANO TELEPHONE COMPANY (U 1019 C)  
("INDEPENDENT SMALL LECS")**

Patrick M. Rosvall  
William F. Charley  
Aaron P. Shapiro  
COOPER, WHITE & COOPER LLP  
201 California Street, 17<sup>th</sup> Floor  
San Francisco, CA 94111  
Phone: (415) 433-1900  
Fax: (415) 433-5530  
E-mail: smalllecs@cwclaw.com

Attorneys for the Independent Small LECs

May 19, 2020

**Table of Contents**

**I. INTRODUCTION.....1**

**II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY AND FACTUAL BACKGROUND. ....2**

**A. Parties Misconstrue the Legislative History Surrounding SB 379.....2**

**B. Kalish Presents a False Picture of the Evidentiary Hearings and Grossly Mischaracterizes the Extent of Confidential Information in the Record. ....3**

**III. BROADBAND DEPLOYMENT AND SUBSCRIPTION IN INDEPENDENT SMALL LEC TERRITORIES [SCOPING MEMO (1)(A), (1)(E), 1(F), (9); HEARING (1), (3), (4), (5)]. ....4**

**A. The Independent Small LECs Fully Complied With Requests For Information In The Scoping Ruling And The Ruling Setting Hearings. ....4**

**B. The Record Reflects The Need For Further Deployment Of Broadband-Capable Facilities In Independent Small LEC Territories And Continued High-Cost Support For Those Investments. ....5**

**C. The Commission’s Ratemaking Decisions Should Rely on Precise Information About Facilities Deployment, Not Subjective Form 477 Data. ....7**

**D. Cal Advocates Fails To Resolve The Insurmountable Legal And Policy Problems With Its Low-Income Broadband Proposal. ....8**

**IV. BROADBAND IMPUTATION [SCOPING MEMO (1)(C), (1)(D), HEARING (2)]. .....10**

**A. Retail Imputation. ....10**

**1. The Proponents of Imputation Have No Defense to Federal and State Jurisdictional Restrictions.....10**

**2. The Policy Arguments Offered in Support of Imputation are Disjointed, Implausible, and Speculative.....13**

**3. TURN’s Skepticism About Disaffiliation is Contrary to the Evidence. ....15**

**4. Part 36 Jurisdictional Separations Factors Should Be Applied to Any Imputation Amounts Incorporated Into Intrastate Rate Design. ....17**

**B. Wholesale Imputation.....18**

**1. Cal Advocates’ Arguments Cannot Overcome the Fundamental Legal and Ratemaking Problems with Wholesale Imputation.....18**

**2. Kalish’s “Proxy” Concept Is No Different From “Imputation.” .....20**

**V. ROLE OF FEDERAL FUNDING IN RATEMAKING [SCOPING MEMO (6)]. ....20**

**VI. RATEMAKING TREATMENT OF EXPENSES. ....21**

**A. Corporate Expense Cap. [SCOPING MEMO (2)(B)(I)-(II), (2)(B)(IV)].....21**

**1. Removal of the Rebuttable Presumption Would Make the Use of the Corporate Cap Categorically Unlawful. ....21**

**2. Cal Advocates Presents Incorrect and Misleading Information About Rebuttals of the Corporate Expense Cap in The Last Rate Case Cycle. ....22**

**3. Res Judicata Has No Bearing On the Commission’s Consideration of Whether to Eliminate or Modify the Corporate Cap. ....23**

**B. Rate Case Expenses.....23**

**1. Cal Advocates Mischaracterizes Federal and State Authorities as Obstacles to Recovery of Rate Case Expense. ....24**

**2. Widely Accepted Ratemaking Practice Supports Including the Unamortized Portion of Rate Case Expense in Rate Base. ....25**

C.	<b>Operating Expenses.</b> .....	26
1.	<b>Imposing a Backward-Looking Expense Cap With an Outdated Inflation Factor Would Be Contrary to Prospective Ratemaking and Statutory Requirements.</b> .....	26
2.	<b>Rigid Caps on All Operating Expenses are Incompatible With Today’s Dynamic and Uncertain Environment.</b> .....	26
VII.	<b>RATEMAKING TREATMENT OF INVESTMENTS. [SCOPING MEMO (2)(B)(I), (2)(B)(II), (2)(B)(IV)].</b> .....	27
VIII.	<b>MODIFICATIONS TO THE RATE CASE PROCESS [SCOPING MEMO (2)(B)(I), (2)(B)(IV), (8)].</b> .....	29
A.	<b>Cal Advocates Does Not Identify Legitimate Legal or Factual Barriers to the Independent Small LECs’ Proposed Reforms.</b> .....	29
B.	<b>Kalish’s Proposal to Penalize Rate Case Applicants is Baseless and Unconstructive.</b> .....	31
IX.	<b>BASIC SERVICE RATES AND OTHER END USER RATE PROPOSALS [SCOPING MEMO (4)].</b> .....	32
A.	<b>TURN Provides a Compelling Opposition to Further Rate Increases.</b> .....	32
B.	<b>Cal Advocates’ Proposal for Annual Rate Increases Lacks Record Support and Defies Common Sense.</b> .....	32
C.	<b>Kalish Offers an Irrelevant and Misleading Description of Independent Small LECs’ Services.</b> .....	34
X.	<b>RATEMAKING TREATMENT OF MISCELLANEOUS REVENUES [SCOPING MEMO (5)].</b> .....	34
XI.	<b>CHCF-A ANNUAL FILING PROCESS [SCOPING MEMO (7)].</b> .....	34
XII.	<b>CONCLUSION.</b> .....	35

## Table of Authorities

### **Cases**

<i>Assembly v. Public Utilities Comm'n.</i> 12 Cal.4th 87 (1995) .....	12
<i>AT&amp;T v. Eachus</i> 174 F.Supp.2d 1119 (D. Or. 2001) .....	12
<i>AT&amp;T Corp. v. Pub. Util. Comm'n of Tex.</i> 373 F.3d 641 (5th Cir. 2004) .....	12
<i>BNSF Railway Co. v. Public Utilities Comm'n.</i> 218 Cal. App. 4th 778 (2013) .....	13
<i>Brown v. Fair Political Practices Com.</i> 84 Cal.App.4th 137 (2000) .....	10
<i>Busick v. Workmen's Comp. Appeals Bd.</i> 7 Cal.3d 967 (1972) .....	23
<i>Comcast Corp. v. FCC</i> 600 F.3d 642 (D.C. Cir. 2010) .....	13
<i>Driscoll v. Edison Light &amp; Power Co.</i> 307 U.S. 104 (1939) .....	25
<i>Geier v. American Honda Motor Co.</i> 529 U.S. 861 (2000) .....	11
<i>Hollywood Circle, Inc. v. Dept. of Alcoholic Beverage Control</i> 55 Cal.2d 728 (1961) .....	23
<i>Isobe v. Unemployment Ins. Appeals Bd.</i> 12 Cal.3d 584 (1974) .....	19
<i>Jurcoane v. Superior Court</i> 93 Cal.App.4th 886 (2001) .....	19
<i>Mozilla Corp. v. FCC</i> 940 F.3d 1(D.C. Cir. 2019) .....	10-12
<i>Nantahala Power &amp; Light Co. v. Thornburg</i> 476 U.S. 953 (1986) .....	18
<i>Ponderosa v. Pub. Util. Comm'n</i> 197 Cal.App.4th 48 (2011) .....	21
<i>Richfield Oil Corporation v. Pub. Util. Comm'n</i> 54 Cal. 2d 419 (1960) .....	11
<i>Russello v. United States</i> 464 U.S. 16 (1983) .....	30
<i>Television Transmission v. Pub. Util. Comm'n.</i> 47 Cal.2d 82 (1956) .....	11
<i>Tower Lane Properties v. City of Los Angeles</i> 224 Cal.App.4th 262 (2014) .....	10
<i>Tulare Pediatric Health Care Center v. State Dept. of Health Care Services</i> 41 Cal.App.5th 163 (2019) .....	10
<i>Tuolumne Jobs &amp; Small Bus. Alliance v. Sup. Ct.</i> 59 Cal.4th 1029 (2014) .....	8

### **Federal Authorities**

47 C.F.R. § 32.1, <i>et seq.</i> .....	21
47 C.F.R. § 36.1, <i>et seq.</i> .....	20
47 C.F.R. § 36.154(c) .....	19
47 C.F.R. § 36.155(a) .....	19
47 C.F.R. § 64.901 .....	14
<i>In the Matter of Federal-State Joint Board on Universal Service, CC Docket No. 96-45, Report and Order, FCC 97-157 (rel. May 8, 1997)</i> .....	24

<i>In the Matter of Connect America Fund, WC Docket 10-90, Report and Order, et al., FCC 11-161 (rel. Nov. 18, 2011)</i> .....	14, 24-25
<i>In the Matter of Inquiry Concerning the Deployment of Advanced Telecommunications Capability, GN Docket No. 14-126, 2015 Broadband Progress Report, FCC 15-10 (rel. Feb. 4, 2015)</i> .....	6
<i>In the Matter of Restoring Internet Freedom, WC Docket No. 17-108, Report and Order, et al., FCC 17-166 (rel. Jan. 4, 2018)</i> .....	10, 12
<i>In the Matter of Sandwich Isles, WC Docket No. 10-90, Order on Reconsideration, FCC 18-172 (rel. Jan. 3, 2019)</i> .....	28
<i>In the Matter of Connect America Fund, WC Docket No. 10-90, Report and Order, et al., FCC 18-176 (rel. Dec. 13, 2018)</i> .....	6

**California Authorities**

Commission Rules of Practice and Procedure, Art. 2.....	30
Pub. Util. Code § 202.....	19
Pub. Util. Code § 234(a).....	19
Pub. Util. Code § 275.6(a).....	9, 28
Pub. Util. Code § 275.6(b)(2).....	7
Pub. Util. Code § 275.6(b)(3).....	27
Pub. Util. Code § 275.6(b)(5).....	19, 22, 27
Pub. Util. Code § 275.6(c)(3).....	32
Pub. Util. Code § 275.6(c)(6).....	14
Pub. Util. Code § 709.....	13
Pub. Util. Code § 709(c).....	13
Pub. Util. Code § 709(g).....	13
SB 379 (Fuller 2012), <i>June 18, 2012 Assembly Committee Analysis</i> .....	2
SB 379 (Fuller 2012), <i>August 8, 2012 Assembly Committee Analysis</i> .....	3
SB 379 (Fuller 2012), <i>August 20, 2012 Senate Committee Analysis</i> .....	2
SB 379 (Fuller 2012), <i>August 28, 2012 Senate Committee Analysis</i> .....	9, 11
SB 379 (Fuller 2012), <i>August 30, 2012 Senate Floor Analysis</i> .....	14
SB 379 (Fuller 2012) § 1(a).....	20
SB 1161 (Padilla 2012).....	9

**California Commission Authorities**

A.00-11-018, <i>Scoping Memo and Ruling at 2 (Feb. 16, 2001), 2001 WL 35829664</i> .....	30
D.04-12-022.....	14
D.06-03-025.....	13
D.06-12-042.....	31
D.09-04-035.....	30
D.14-12-084.....	24
D.15-06-048.....	30
D.15-08-016.....	32
D.16-04-035.....	32
D.16-06-053.....	16
D.16-12-025.....	13
D.19-04-017.....	16, 32
D.19-08-025.....	27
D.19-12-011.....	25
Res. ALJ-185.....	31
Res. M-4842.....	27
Res. T-17617.....	25
Res. T-17619.....	25
Res. T-17626.....	25

**Other Authorities**

*Attorney Guidelines of Civility and Professionalism*, Intro, §10 .....30  
*Public Service Co. of Colorado*, 2006 WL 1994845 .....25  
*Public Service Co. of New Mexico*, 2007 WL 2409514 .....25  
*SourceGas Distribution, LLC*, 2008 WL 9895025 .....25  
*Texas Utilities Elec. Co.*, 1994 WL 833163 .....25  
*Washington UTC v. Alderton-McMillan Water System*, 1992 WL 474764.....25  
*Wilder Resorts, Inc.*, 2004 WL 3262004 .....25
